On June 18, 2024, Owner Ma sent the Department theft form number LIC-028,

and therein alleged that on June 4, 2024, all cannabis and cannabis products were stolen from 

Respondent’s licensed premises, along with Respondent’s DVR. According to Respondent’s 

CCTT account, on June 4, 2024, there were four-hundred and forty-one (441) packages of 

cannabis or cannabis products active in Respondent’s CCTT account, including 7,571 cannabis 

vapes; 4,337 cannabis edibles; 3,972 cannabis pre-rolls; 2,985 individual packages of cannabis 

flower; 226 cannabis concentrates; 105 cannabis extracts;

[...]

On June 18, 2024, Owner Ma sent the Department theft form number LIC-028,

and therein alleged that on June 4, 2024, all cannabis and cannabis products were stolen from 

Respondent’s licensed premises, along with Respondent’s DVR. According to Respondent’s 

CCTT account, on June 4, 2024, there were four-hundred and forty-one (441) packages of 

cannabis or cannabis products active in Respondent’s CCTT account, including 7,571 cannabis 

vapes; 4,337 cannabis edibles; 3,972 cannabis pre-rolls; 2,985 individual packages of cannabis 

flower; 226 cannabis concentrates; 105 cannabis extracts;

[...]

cannabis or cannabis products from MGFT’s premises to Flower Rush’s non-operational licensed premises. 
MGFT is a licensed non-storefront retailer located at 499 Embarcadero, BLDG #B, Bay6A-1, Oakland, CA 
94606. Moreover, the 15 shipping manifests indicated that approximately seven-hundred and six (706) 
packages of cannabis or cannabis products were transferred from MGFT’s premises, which were then accepted 
by Flower Rush’s non-operational licensed premises. As a result, I made four (4) attempts to inspect MGFT’s 
licensed premises between January 3, 2024, and February 22, 2024, to confirm that cannabis or cannabis

[...]

cannabis or cannabis products from MGFT’s premises to Flower Rush’s non-operational licensed premises. 
MGFT is a licensed non-storefront retailer located at 499 Embarcadero, BLDG #B, Bay6A-1, Oakland, CA 
94606. Moreover, the 15 shipping manifests indicated that approximately seven-hundred and six (706) 
packages of cannabis or cannabis products were transferred from MGFT’s premises, which were then accepted 
by Flower Rush’s non-operational licensed premises.  

Based on my review of CCTT data, from April 5, 2023, through January 22, 2024, MGFT authorized Flower